

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

the second secon

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT JTS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 182#

PORTLAND.

ł

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

EMBDEN AND ANSON. of the Charity Fund of Mount Moriah Royal

Arch Chapter; with power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to have a common seal, and to

change the same; to make and put into execution any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnat to the laws of the State; to take and

hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real

and personal estate, to the value of ten thousand dollars; and to give, grant, or bargain and sell the same; with all such privileges, immunities and powers as are incident to corporations instituted

Powers, &c.

May hold estate, &c.

First meeting,how called, &c.

for purposes of Charity and Beneficence. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of saidCorporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named shall direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCCXCVI.

AN ACT to set off a tract of land from Embden to Anson.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all that part of the town of Embden which lies southwardly and westwardly of Seven Mile Brook, be, and the same hereby is, annexed to the town of Anson, in the county of Somerset, together with the polls and estates thereby included; and four rateable polls and eleven hundred dollars shall be, and here by are, taken from the valuation of said town of Embden and set to the town of Anson: *Provided*, however, That the proprietors of said tract, hereby set off, shall be holden to pay all assessments made on the same, remaining unpaid, to said town of Embden.

[Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1828.]

Territory set off.

Proviso.

Powers restricted.